
Ordinance 74 5 

An ordinance amending Clallam County Code, Chapter 11.04, Speed Limits on County Roads, to 
alter speeds following chip-sealing and consider reduction of limits on roads 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF CLALLAM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS: 

I Section 1. Section .010 Authority - Speed limit &iHy&4+35) mph, is amended to read as 
follows: 

Pursuant to RCW 46.61.415, providing for local determination and declaration of reasonable 
and safe maximum speed limits, the speed limit on all County roads in Clallam County shall be 
& i i + t k + 3 5  j miles per hour unless otherwise provided herein, or unless a lower speed limit is 
specifically provided by statute, County ordinance, or other law. 

On those portions of County roads that become annexed, vacated, or abandoned. this ordinance 
will be considered null and void. 

Section 2. Section .030 Speed limit -253 mph, is amended to read as follows: 
The following County roads shall have a speed limit of -25 j miles per hour: 
(1) All County roads in all subdivisions, planned unit developments, mobile home or mobile 

home parks or campground plats; and such plats shall provide for the proper posting of such speed 
limit pursuant to CCC 11.04.080; except as otherwise noted in this chapter. 

(2) All County roads within the Transportation Improvement Board boundary described as: 
West boundary, commencing at the mouth of Dry Creek on the Strait of Juan de Fuca, in Section 36, 
Township 3 1 North, Range 7 West, W.M.; thence southwesterly along meander of Dry Creek to the 
intersection of an abandoned railroad grade (Chicago-Milwaukee-St. Paul and Pacific); thence 
westerly approximately 530 feet to intersection with Lower Elwha Road (M.P. 0.77); thence south 
on Lower Elwha Road to intersection with West Edgewood Drive; thence east on West Edgewood 
Drive to the intersection of Dry Creek Road; thence south on Dry Creek Road to intersection with 
State Highway U.S. 101; thence east on State Highway U.S. 101 to intersection with the Benson 
Road; thence south on Benson Road to milepost 0.72, and on a straight line south to the B.P.A. 
transmission line; thence southeasterly along B.P.A. transmission line to the Port Angeles city limits; 
thence following the boundary of Port Angeles south city limits to South Golf Course Road and the 
B.P.A. transmission line; thence southeasterly along the B.P.A. transmission line to intersect with 
Morse Creek; thence northerly along meander of Morse Creek to State Highway U.S. 101; thence 
northeasterly following State Highway U.S. 101 to the intersection with Buchanan Drive; thence 
northerly on Buchanan Drive and continuing in a straight line to the Strait of Juan de Fuca, and the 
end of this boundary description. 

I All County roads in this described area shall have a speed limit of -25) miles per 
hour, except the following roads: Edgewood Drive, Lower Elwha Road, Black Diamond Road, 
Monroe Road, and Mount Pleasant Road. 

(3) All County roads within the Townsite of Clallam Bay, Washington. 
(4) All County roads within the Townsite of Sekiu, Washington. 
(5) All Clallam County roads within Sections 26,34,3 5, Township 30 North, Range 1 3 West, 

W.M. (Lake Pleasant region). 
(6)  All Clallam Countv roads subiect to bituminous surface treatment within the last 48-hours. 



(26) The following roads: 

Cedar Avenue 
Charles Road 
Collins Street (5th) 
Colville Road 
Converse Way 
Corriea Road 

13980 
31510 
52740 
28710 
13980 
56750 

28-3 1 -8 
4-28-13 
27-31-7 
25-3 1 -4 
9-30-7 
4-28-13 
12-29-3 

Converse Way - Klahndike Road 
Lower Elwha Road - Terminus 
Sequim-Dungeness Way - Terminus 
Dan Kelly Road - Terminus 
Sol Duc Way - Cedar Avenue 
U.S. 101 -Terminus 







I 

I 
Melton Road 
Merchants Road 
E. Michigan School Road 
W. Michigan School Road 
Miller Road 
Mina Smith Road 
Minnie Peterson Road 
Mt. Pleasant Road 
Mountain View Circle 
Mountain View Drive 

- 

32040 
14170 
57561 
57560 
22610 
11050 
13670 
375 10 
43370 
49600 

18-30-6 
3-28-13 
32-30-2 
31-30-2 
33-31-8 
8-28-14 
9-28-13 
30-30-5 
5-30-4 
25-31-4 
36-3 1-4 

Cameron Road - Terminus 
Calawah Way - Terminus 
Pierce Road - Terminus 
Pierce Road - Terminus 
SR 1 12 - Terminus 
Quillayute Road - M.P. 0.14 
E. Division Street - Terminus 
Henry Boyd Road - Dietz Road 
Vogt Road - Terminus 
Marine Drive - E. Anderson Road 







Wanner Road 
Ward Road 

Wentworth Road 1 11140 1 5-28-14 I Mina Smith Road - Terminus 
Whis~ering Firs 1 31400 1 2-30-7 I Lower Elwha Road - Terminus 

Washington Harbor Road 
Wee1 Road 

22560 
461 10 

53880 
18760 

.d 

Section 3. Section ,040 Speed limit #d~ty(30j mph, is amended to read as follows: 
The following County roads shall have a speed limit of +30) miles per hour: 

4-30-8 
2-30-4 
30-3 1-4 

Whitcomb-Dimrnel Road 
Wilcox Lane 
Wild Orchid Lane 

Williamson Road 
Wisen Creek Road 
Woods Road 
Wright Road 
Wve Road 

Miller Road - Terminus 
Woodcock Road - Lotzgesell Road 

22-30-4 
28-30-12 

Section 4. Section .050 Speed limit feHy@Oj mph, is amended to read as follows: 
The following County roads shall have a speed limit of fei+@Oj miles per hour: 

Schmuck Road - Terminus 
SR 1 12 - Terminus 

14610 
55740 
37720 

51800 
20550 
56950 
51810 
22270 

1 

32-29-1 3 
5-30-3 
5-29-5 

13-30-4 
30-30-1 1 
12-29-3 
13-30-4 
36-3 1-9 

Road Name 

Chicken Coop Road 

Draper Road 

East Beach Road 
Keeler Road 

Little River Road 

McComb Road 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ d H i g h w a y  

South Shore Road 

Road Name 

E. Anderson Road 

Atterberry Road 

Bogachiel Way 

Cays Road 

U.S. 101 -Terminus 
Holland Road - Jamestown Road 
Mt. Pleasant Road to end of County 
Road 
Kendall Road - Terminus 
U.S. 101 -Terminus 
U.S. 101 - USFS Boundary 
Hendrickson Road - Kendall Road 
SR 1 12 - Piedmont Road 

Road 
No. 

57140 

93410 

92210 
53330 

30500 

51950 
40250 
94120 

225 10 

Road 
No. 

47990 

44300 

91290 

94290 

Section-Township- 
Range W.W.M. 

12-29-3 
32-30-2 
19-30-5 
24-30-6 
17-30-8 
21-30-3 
28-30-3 
30-30-6 
3-29-6 
12-30-4 
22-30-5 
13-30-4 

22-30-8 

Section-Township- 
Range W.W.M. 

35-31-4 
36-3 1-4 
20-30-4 
22-30-4 
8-28-13 

10-30-4 

Description 

U.S. 101 -U.S. 101 

Monroe Road - Mt. Pleasant Road 

Olympic Park Boundary - U.S. 101 
West Sequim Bay Road - Spy Glass Lane 

Black Diamond Road - M.P. 7.1 5 

Old Olympic Highway - Terminus 
M.P. 2.89 - M.P. 3.29 
M.P. 8.98 - M.?. 9.33 Seauim City 
Limits 
U.S. 101 -Terminus 

Description 

Clark Road - Twin View Drive 

Sherburne Road - Hooker Road 

Evergreen Loop Road - 
1.24 - 
Old Olympic Highway - Woodcock Road 



Road Name 

Section 5. Section .060 Speed limit Eer4LEluef45) mph, is amended to read as follows: 
The following County roads shall have a speed limit of k&y-%&35 j miles per hour: 

I 

Road 
No. 

Dan Kelly Road 
Old Olympic Highway 
Old Olympic Highway 

Quillayute Road 

Road Name 

Blue Mountain Road 

Deer Park Road 

W. Edgewood Drive 

Happy Valley Road 

Kitchen Dick Road 
Laird Road 

LaPush Road 

Section-Township- 
Range W.W.M. Description 

45750 
28000 
94 120 
94120 

1 1200 

34-28-15 Boundaries) 
Lost Mountain Road 43600 2-29-4 M.P. 0.00 (Taylor Cut-off) - M.P. 2.59 

9-29-4 (Slab Camp Road) 
Lotzgesell Road 45350 4-30-4 M.P. 0.00 mtchen Dick Road) - M.P. 

0.73 (vicinity of Hogback Road) 
Palo Alto Road 533 10 27-30-3 .U.S. 101 - Louella Road, M.P. 2.24 

3-29-3 
Place Road 28000 4-30-7 SR 112 - M.P. 4.70 

33-3 1-7 
River Road 50950 24-30-4 6m&ka&Narrow Wav - Happy Valley 

36-30-4 Road 
Seauim-Dungeness Way 95250 17-30-3 Sequim City Limits - Woodcock Road 

Taylor Cut-off Road 43610 23-30-4 U.S . 1 0 1 - Lost Mountain Road 
2-29-4 

Woodcock Road 95000 9-30-4 Kitchen Dick Road - Cays Road 
10-30-4 

Road 
No. 

41770 

40750 

93110 

50300 

94170 
931 10 

91040 

3-30-4 
9-30-7 
1 5-30-5 
21-30-3 
28-30-43 
24-28-1 5 
1 1-28-14 

Section-Township- 
Range W.W.M. 

24-30-5 1-29-5 

20-30-5 
33-30-5 
1 1-30-7 
12-30-7 
30-30-3 
33-30-3 
4-30-4 
14-30-7 
1 1-30-7 
35-28-15 

Woodcock Road - Hogback Road 
M.P. 2.43 - SR 112 
U.S. 101 - M.P. 0.48 
0.420 miles west of Carlsborg Road - 
M.P. 8.98 
SR 110 Spur- SR 110 

Description 

M.P. 0.00 (U.S. 101) -M.P. 3.99 (Gellor 
Road) 
M.P. 1.33 - Township Line Road 

Laird Road - Reddick Road 

3rd Avenue - M.P. 4.00 

Woodcock Road - Lotzgesell Road 
U.S. 101 - Edgewood Drive 

M.P. 11.08 - M.P. 12.36 (within Park 



Section 6. Section .070 Speed limit -50) mph, is amended to read as follows: I The following County roads shall have a speed limit of &4+(50) miles p a  hour: 

ADOPTED this 2 4  day of /& n 2006 

Road Name 

Camp Hayden Road 

Kitchen Dick Road 

Old Olympic Highway 

Palo Alto Road 

Sequim-Dungeness Way 

Woodcock Road 
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Road 
No. 

22990 

94170 

941 20 

53310 

95250 

95000 

Section-Township- 
Range W.W.M. 

28-3 1-8 
2-30-8 
21-30-4 
9-30-4 
15-30-5 
10-30-4 
3-29-3 
16-29-3 
3 1-3 1 -3 
17-30-3 
1 1-30-3 
4-30-03 

Description 

M.P. 3.75 - SR 112 

U.S. 10 1 - Woodcock Road 

M.P. 0.48 - 0.420 miles west of Carlsborg 
Road 
Louella Road, M.P. 2.24 - M.P. 5.54 

M.?. '. .25 Woodcock Road - M.P. 4.45 

Cays Road - Sequim-Dungeness Way 


